



CITY OF BURTON
BURTON CITY COUNCIL MEETING
JUNE 4, 2018
AGENDA

Council Chambers

Regular Meeting

7:00 PM

4303 S. CENTER ROAD
BURTON, MI 48519

A. INVOCATION LED BY: DUANE HASKINS

B. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE IS LED BY: DUANE HASKINS

C. ROLL CALL

D. STAFF PRESENT

E. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

1. City Council - Regular Meeting - May 7, 2018 6:45 PM
2. City Council - Public Hearing - May 21, 2018 6:15 PM
3. City Council - Public Hearing - May 21, 2018 6:30 PM
4. City Council - Public Hearing - May 21, 2018 6:45 PM

F. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS

G. COMMITTEE REPORTS

H. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION

Now is the time set-aside for members of the audience to address the Burton City Council. I would ask each individual to give their name and address for the record and to limit their comments to three (3) minutes and to speak on the topics germane to City business.

I. COUNCIL DISCUSSION

J. COUNCIL ACTION

1. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment: Increase 1001-1001-826.0000 Legal-Council by \$10,000; Decrease 1001-1091-719.0000 Fringe Benefits-Election by \$10,000; Increase 1001-1091-720.0000 Unemployment Expenditures-Election by \$5,500; Decrease 1001-2015-719.0000 Fringe Benefits-Clerk by \$10,400; Increase 1001-2015-720.0000 Unemployment Expenditures-Clerk by \$1,900; Decrease 1001-2023-706.0000 Salaries Permanent-Controller by \$1,000; Increase 1001-2023-709.0000 Overtime-Controller by \$1,000; Increase 1001-2065-826.0000 Legal-City Hall by \$3,000.

2. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Water Fund budget: Decrease 5091-5091-719.0000 Fringe Benefits by \$300; Increase 5091-5091-826.0000 Legal by \$300.

3. Approve and authorize the Attorney Billing (Doyle) 5/14/2018 to 5/25/2018 in the amount \$7,033.50.

4. Approve and authorize the Attorney Billing (Masud) April 2, 2018 - April 30, 2018 in the amount \$2,983.00

5. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment: Decrease 2026-0000-999.2072 Transfer Out to Police/Fire Sculpture-Rubbish Fund by \$5,000; Increase 2026-0000-999.2073 Transfer Out to Veteran's Memorial Park-Rubbish Fund by \$5,000; Decrease 2072-0000-699.2026 Transfer In from Rubbish Fund-Police/Fire Sculpture Fund by \$5,000; Decrease 2072-0000-390.0000 Unappropriated Surplus-Police/Fire Sculpture Fund by \$5,000; Increase 2073-0000-699.2026 Transfer In from Rubbish Fund-Veteran's Memorial Park Fund by \$5,000; Increase 2073-0000-390.0000 Unappropriated Surplus-Veteran's Memorial Park Fund by \$5,000.

6. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment to the Major Streets budget: Increase 2002-4063-705.0000 Supervision Salaries-Surface Maintenance by \$12,000; Decrease 2002-4063-706.0000 Salaries Permanent-Surface Maintenance by \$5,000; Decrease 2002-4063-708.0000 Shared Salaries-Surface Maintenance by \$4,000; Decrease 2002-4063-709.0000 Overtime-Surface Maintenance by \$10,000; Increase 2002-4063-717.0000 Retirement MERS-Active-Surface Maintenance by \$3,400; Decrease 2002-4068-719.0000 Fringe Benefits-Trees & Shrubs by \$2,000; Decrease 2002-4068-943.0000 Equipment Rental-Trees & Shrubs by \$1,000; Increase 2002-4069-705.0000 Supervision Salaries-Drainage by \$300; Decrease 2002-4069-706.0000 Salaries Permanent-Drainage by \$300; Decrease 2002-4069-709.0000 Overtime-Drainage by \$400; Increase 2002-4069-718.0000 Retirement MERS-Retirees-Drainage by \$400; Decrease 2002-4069-757.0000 Operating Expenditures-Drainage by \$5,000; Decrease 2002-4069-943.0000 Equipment Rental-Drainage by \$5,000; Increase 2002-4074-718.0000 Retirement-MERS Active-Traffic Signs by \$500; Decrease 2002-4074-719.0000 Fringe Benefits-Traffic Signs by \$500; Decrease 2002-4074-818.0000 Contractual Services-Traffic Signs by \$7,700; Increase 2002-4078-705.0000 Supervision Salaries-Winter Maintenance by \$600; Decrease 2002-4078-717.0000 Retirement-MERS Active-Winter Maint by \$500; Decrease 2002-4078-718.0000 Retirement-MERS Retirees-Winter Maint by \$3,800; Decrease 2002-4078-719.0000 Fringe Benefits-Winter Maint by \$7,300; Increase 2002-4078-757.0000 Operating Expenditures-Salt-Winter Maint by \$26,700; Increase 2002-4078-943.0000 Equipment Rental-Winter Maint by \$6,000; Increase 2002-4082-703.0000 Administration Salaries-Admin by \$13,000; Decrease 2002-4082-705.0000 Supervision Salaries-Admin by \$1,000; Increase 2002-4082-709.0000 Overtime-Admin by \$100; Decrease 2002-4082-718.0000 Retirement MERS-Retirees-Admin by \$5,500; Decrease Operating Expenditures-Admin by \$4,000.
7. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment within the Local Streets Fund budget: Increase 2003-4063-705.0000 Supervision Salaries-Surface Maintenance by \$5,000; Decrease 2003-4063-706.0000 Salaries Permanent-Surface Maintenance by \$5,000; Increase 2003-4068-705.0000 Supervision Salaries-Trees & Shrubs by \$500; Decrease 2003-4068-706.0000 Salaries Permanent-Trees & Shrubs by \$500; Decrease 2003-4068-943.0000 Equipment Rental-Trees & Shrubs by \$2,600; Increase 2003-4069-705.0000 Supervision Salaries-Drainage by \$2,000; Decrease Salaries Permanent-Trees & Shrubs 2003-4069-706.0000 by \$2,000; Increase 2003-4078-705.0000 Supervision Salaries-Winter Maintenance by \$300; Decrease 2003-4078-719.0000 Fringe Benefits-Winter Maintenance by \$4,600; Increase 2003-4078-757.0000 Operating Expenditures-Salt-Winter Maintenance by \$4,300; Increase 2003-4082-703.0000 Administration Salaries-Admin by \$13,000; Decrease 2003-4082-705.0000 Supervision Salaries-Admin by \$100; Increase 2003-4082-709.0000 Overtime-Admin by \$100; Decrease 2003-4082-718.0000 Retirement MERS-Retirees-Admin by \$5,000; Decrease 2003-4082-757.0000 Operating Expenditures-Admin by \$1,000; Decrease 2003-4090-957.0020 Special Assessment City Owned Transfer by \$4,400.
8. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Motor Pool Fund budget: Increase 6061-0000-650.0608 Material Sales-Salt by \$34,800; Decrease 6061-6061-719.0000 Fringe Benefits by \$10,000; Increase 6061-6061-748.7008 Salt by \$44,800.

9. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Major Streets Fund: Increase 2002-0000-556.0000 State Revenue PA 82 by \$268,400; Increase 2002-4051-802.7602 PA 82 Road Preservation by \$268,400.
10. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment to the Major Streets Fund: Decrease 2002-4051-802.7594 Chip Seal by \$151,500; Decrease 2002-4051-802.7595 DWRP Repairs by \$272,500; Decrease 2002-4051-802.7600 Potter Rd by \$80,000; Increase 2002-0000-390.0000 Unappropriated Surplus by \$504,000.
11. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Fire Fund: Increase 2006-0000-678.0000 Reimbursement Income by \$1,500; Increase 2006-2006-977.7089 New Equipment by \$1,500.
12. Approve and authorize the following 2017-2018 budget amendment in the Fire Fund: Decrease 2006-2006-719.0000 Fringe Benefits by \$2,000; Increase 2006-2006-921.0000 Sewer Payments by \$2,000.
13. Approve and authorize the request for Residential Sanitary Sewer Installer's License for L. Zellar and Sons Excavating inc., G-1406 S. Linden Road, Flint, MI 48532
14. Approve and authorize the request for Water/Sewer Installer's License for Blaze Contracting, Inc, 5640 St. Jean Street, Detroit, MI 48213
15. Approve and Authorize an addition to the fee book for the updating and inclusion of fees for the plan reviews, testing, and permits for fire alarms and suppression systems contingent upon the second reading of ordinance Chapter 92
16. Execute an amended Defined Benefit Plan Adoption Agreement

Move to authorize the City to execute an amended Defined Benefit Plan Adoption Agreement for defined Benefit Division Numbers 02 and 20 which restores the City of Burton's maximum contribution to 35% of wages, as stated by Section 42.1 (D) of the Command collective bargaining agreement and Section 42.6 (D) of the Patrol

collective bargaining agreement, for wages earned on or after July 1, 2018

17. Motion to reconsider Council action on agenda item #1.

K. FIRST READING OF ORDINANCE

L. SECOND READING OF ORDINANCE

1. Approve and authorize Second Reading of an Ordinance 2018- - 51, an Ordinance TO AMEND CHAPTER 51, THE COMPILED ORDINANCE, OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BURTON TO AMEND THE REFERENCE TO THE TABLE OF UNIT FACTORS.
2. Approve and authorize Second Reading of an Ordinance 2018- - 52, an Ordinance TO AMEND CHAPTER 52, THE COMPILED ORDINANCE, OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BURTON TO AMEND REFERENCE TO THE TABLE OF UNIT FACTORS AND TO REPEAL APPENDIX A USAGE TABLE FROM THE CODIFIED ORDINANCE.
3. Approve and authorize Second Reading of an Ordinance 2018- - 92 TO AMEND CHAPTER 92, OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BURTON TO ALLOW PERMITTING AND INSPECTIONS FOR FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS AND FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS.

Agendas and minutes may be found at www.burtonmi.gov